
116

122

134

136

126
128

112
114

137
151
154
177
179

106
108

Editorial Committee 
DEPUTY COMMR. 

C. E. RIVETT-CARNAC, Chairman 
INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary 

INSPR. F. B. WOODS-JOHNSON, Treasurer 
INSPR. M. J. KEOUGH

Something for Nothing.........................................
Cst. W. J. T. Rankin

As Newspapers Saw RCMP Participation in 
Alberta and B.C. Celebrations

The Squelch Network................................................
Cpl. H. G. Searle

Forest Fires — Whitehorse, Y.T..............................
Giants of the Deep.......................................................

Cpl. A. MacE^an
Eugene Weidman — Grain Thief to Guillotine

Cst. M. G. Roulston
Deep-Sea Diving .......................................................

Sgt. B. G. B outiller
Random Reports .......................................................
The “Roaring” Game................................................

Inspr. K. M. Lockwood
Bear Hunt...........................................................................

Cst. H. H. Howk
A Running Duel.............................................................

Supt. J. S. Cruickshank
Departments

ROYAL CANADIAN 
MOUNTED POLICE 

QUARTERLY

Associate Editors
“HQ" Div., S/Sgt. J. FAME; “A" Div., Inspr. H. S. Cooper; 
“Air” Div., Sgt. F. E. Doyle; "B" Div., Sgt. Major E. J. 
Delaney; "C" Div., Cpl. A. L. Regimbal; “D” Div., Inspr. 
P. M. Mertens; “Depot” Div., Cst. G. L. Skaftfeld; “E” Div., 
Sgt. E. Scott; “F” Div., Sgt. J. L. Cotter; “G” Div., Sgt. I. 
H. Thue; “H” Div., Inspr. G. A. Woodward; “J” Div., Cst. 
W. A. Arnould; “K” Div., Cst. J. A. Turnbull; “L” Div., 
S/Sgt. M. F. Hagan; “Marine” Div., S/Sgt. R. O. Newman; 
“N” Div., Sgt. J. K. Phillips; “O” Div., Inspr. V. M. Seppala.

Contents Copyright
Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. 
Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. 
Subscribers should notify The Quarterly of change ot address. 
Annual Subscription $1.

Recent Cases.............................................................
Old-timers’ Column .........................................
Division Bulletin ................................................
Book Reviews .......................................................
Obituary ....................................................................

Supt. R. P. Hanson, Managing Editor 
Sgt. H. E. Brownhill, Editor

This Issue
With two articles in 

sea-going vein and a cover 
picture showing a familiar 
scene along the Nova 
Scotia shore-line, this is
sue of The Quarterly has 
more than a slight mari
time flavor.

Fishing is Canada’s old
est industry and it ranks 
among the ten largest in 
the world. The industry 
is divided into three main 
divisions, Atlantic, Pacific 
and inland water fisheries. 
The first is the largest and 
the oldest and is divided 
generally into two cate
gories', shore fishing and 
deep-sea fishing. Peculiar
ly enough the former is 
considered the more im
portant; individual fisher
men operating motorboats 
or sail-boats within a few 
miles of the coast, produce 
the great majority of the 
catches for the shore fish
eries.

Deep-sea fishing is in an 
entirely different cate
gory. Trawlers may run 
to well over a hundred 
tons in size, with crews 
of two or three dozen men 
who fish the great “fish
ing banks” of the deep 
waters in small dories. 
Perhaps the most valua
ble catch in the Atlantic 
waters is cod, with hali
but, haddock, mackerel, 
salmon, herring, lobsters 
and oysters forming only 
a portion of the more 
than two dozen commer
cially sold fish caught off 
Canada’s east coast.

At one time much of 
Canada’s fish destined for 
export, was salted and 
dried, but with today’s 
refrigerated storage and 
transport, more sea pro
ducts find their way to

Vol. 24—No. 2 October 1958 Ottawa, Ont.

101


