ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE QUARTERLY-

Editorial Committee

DEPUTY COMMR.
C. E. RIVETT-CARNAC, Chairman
INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary
INSPR. F. B. WOODS-JOHNSON, Treasurer
INSPR. M. J. KEOUGH

Vol. 24-No. 2 October 1958 Otta	wa, O	nt.
Something for Nothing]	101
As Newspapers Saw RCMP Participation		
Alberta and B.C. Celebrations .]	106
The Squelch Network]	108
Forest Fires — Whitehorse, Y.T]	112
Giants of the Deep	. 1	114
Eugene Weidman — Grain Thief to Guillo Cst. M. G. Roulston	tine I	116
Deep-Sea Diving	1	122
Random Reports]	126
The "Roaring" Game]	128
Bear Hunt]	134
A Running Duel	. 1	136
DEPARTMENTS		
Recent Cases]	137
Old-timers' Column		151
Division Bulletin		154
Book Reviews]	177
Obituary		179
Supt. R. P. Hanson, Managing Edite	or	

Supt. R. P. Hanson, Managing Editor Sgt. H. E. Brownhill, Editor

Associate Editors

"HO" Div., S/Sgt. J. Fahie; "A" Div., Inspr. H. S. Cooper; "Air" Div., Sgt. F. E. Doyle; "B" Div., Sgt. Major E. J. Delane; "C" Div., Cpl. A. L. Regimbal; "D" Div., Inspr. P. M. Mertens; "Depot" Div., Gst. G. L. Skaftfeld; "E" Div., Sgt. E. Scott; "F" Div., Sgt. J. L. Cotter, "G" Div., Sgt. I. H. Thue; "H" Div., Inspr. G. A. Woodward; "J" Div., Cst. W. A. Arnould; "K" Div., Cst. J. A. Turnbull; "L" Div., S/Sgt. M. F. Hagan; "Marine" Div., S/Sgt. R. O. Newman; "N" Div., Sgt. J. K. Phillips; "O" Div., Inspr. V. M. Seppala.

Contents Copyright

Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. Subscribers should notify *The Quarterly* of change of address. Annual Subscription \$1.

This Issue

With two articles in sea-going vein and a cover picture showing a familiar scene along the Nova Scotia shore-line, this issue of *The Quarterly* has more than a slight maritime flavor.

Fishing is Canada's oldest industry and it ranks among the ten largest in the world. The industry is divided into three main divisions, Atlantic, Pacific and inland water fisheries. The first is the largest and the oldest and is divided generally into two categories, shore fishing and deep-sea fishing. Peculiarly enough the former is considered the more important; individual fishermen operating motorboats or sail-boats within a few miles of the coast, produce the great majority of the catches for the shore fish-

Deep-sea fishing is in an entirely different category. Trawlers may run to well over a hundred tons in size, with crews of two or three dozen men who fish the great "fishing banks" of the deep waters in small dories. Perhaps the most valuable catch in the Atlantic waters is cod, with halibut, haddock, mackerel, salmon, herring, lobsters and oysters forming only a portion of the more than two dozen commercially sold fish caught off Canada's east coast.

At one time much of Canada's fish destined for export, was salted and dried, but with today's refrigerated storage and transport, more sea products find their way to